

ITEM NO.69

COURT NO.6

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 1396/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-01-2026 in WP No. 1416/2025 07-01-2026 in WP No. 2413/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Chennai]

BHAKTAVATSALAM EDUCATIONAL TRUST THROUGH A VAMANAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DISTRICT COLLECTOR KANCHEEPURAM &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 9962/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 9964/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 9965/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES  
IA No. 9963/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP WITHOUT CERTIFIED/PLAIN COPY OF IMPUGNED ORDER

Date : 12-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Abhilasha Shrawat, Adv.  
Mr. S. Santanam Swaminadhan, Adv.  
Mr. Ronak Shankar Agarwal, Adv.  
Mrs. Aarthi Rajan, AOR  
Mr. Manuraj S., Adv.  
Mr. Krishnan V., Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Permission to file Special Leave Petition without certified/plain copy of the impugned order is granted.
2. Issue notice, returnable in two weeks.
3. In the meantime, the parties are directed to maintain *status quo*, as on today.

4. We request the High Court to see that the Judgment is uploaded on the website so that the petitioner can bring it on record before this Court.

5. As prayed for, permission to file additional documents is granted.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER